

No. 13-465C  
(Judge Sweeney)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

---

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

---

DEFENDANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S  
SEPTEMBER 20, 2016 ORDER REGARDING PAYMENT OF PLAINTIFFS' EXPENSES  
AND RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN APPORTIONMENT OF EXPENSES

---

CHAD A. READLER  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.  
Director

KENNETH M. DINTZER  
Deputy Director  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
Civil Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 480  
Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, DC 20044  
Telephone: (202) 307-6462  
Fax: (202) 514-8624  
Email: Kenneth.Dintzer@usdoj.gov

April 6, 2017

Attorneys for Defendant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. The Government’s Opposition To Plaintiffs’ Motion To Compel Was Substantially Justified..... 3

    A. Plaintiffs Erroneously Conflate Their Success With The Government’s Alleged “Lack Of Substantial Justification” ..... 3

    B. The Declarations Submitted By The Government Demonstrate That Its Position Was Substantially Justified..... 5

    C. The Court Should Reject The Plaintiffs’ Assorted, Other Efforts To Show Lack Of Substantial Justification ..... 8

        i. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Regarding “Need” Highlight The Substantial Justification For The Government’s Opposition..... 8

        ii. The Government Did Not “Forfeit” Any Of Its Privilege Assertions ..... 9

        iii. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Not To “Second-Guess” The Court’s Rulings With Respect To Eight Documents Does Not Undermine The Substantial Justification Of The Government’s Opposition ..... 10

        iv. The Government’s Disclosure Of Two Documents After Plaintiffs Filed Their Motion To Compel Does Not Undermine The Government’s Opposition ..... 12

II. Apportioning Expenses Would Be Unjust..... 13

    A. An Apportionment Of Expenses Would Not Advance Case Resolution..... 13

    B. The Procedural Requirements For Formally Invoking Governmental Privileges Already Ensure That Objections To Disclosure Of Documents Protected By Those Privileges Are Well Founded ..... 14

    C. Plaintiffs Identify No Discovery Misconduct Warranting “Sanctions”..... 15

III. Plaintiffs’ Motion For An Apportionment Of Expenses Should Be Denied ..... 17

    A. Plaintiffs’ Alleged “Win Ratio” Is An Inappropriate Mechanism To Apportion Expenses ..... 18

    B. To The Extent The Court Apportions Expenses Based On Plaintiffs’ Alleged “Win Ratio,” The Government Is Necessarily Entitled To A Corresponding Apportionment Of Its Own Expenses In Connection With The Portions Of Plaintiffs’ Motion On Which The Government Prevailed ..... 20

C.	Plaintiffs’ Requested Apportionment Of Expenses Far Exceeds Other Awards Granted Pursuant To Rule 37(a)(5) .....	21
D.	The Court Should Decline To Apportion Expenses Relating To Proceedings In The Federal Circuit When The Federal Circuit Ruled That The Parties Must Bear Their Own Costs .....	22
E.	Plaintiffs’ Supporting Declaration Is Insufficient To Support Their Claim For Apportionment Of Expenses .....	23
F.	Plaintiffs’ Claimed Expenses For The Motion To Compel Are Duplicative, Vague, And Excessive .....	25
i.	Excessive Partner Billing On Motion To Compel .....	25
1.	Howard Nielson.....	26
2.	Peter Patterson.....	26
3.	Vincent Colatriano .....	27
ii.	Redundant Tasks.....	27
iii.	Client Communications .....	28
G.	Plaintiffs’ Hourly Rates Are Excessive .....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Alexander v. FBI*,  
186 F.R.D. 144 (D.D.C. 1999) ..... 3

*Amster v. Lucey*,  
904 F.2d 78 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 8

*Bernat v. City of California City*,  
No. 1:10-CV-00305, 2010 WL 4008361 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2010) ..... 14

*Bowne of New York City v. Ambase Corp.*,  
161 F.R.D. 258 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 3

*Carl Zeiss Stiftung v. V.E.B. Carl Zeiss Jena*,  
40 F.R.D. 318 (D.D.C. 1966) ..... 8

*Carlson v. City of Spokane*,  
No. 13-CV-0320, 2014 WL 11513082 (E.D. Wash. Aug. 14, 2014)..... 2

*Charter Practices Int’l, LLC v. Robb*,  
No. 12 CV 1768, 2014 WL 273855 (D. Conn. Jan. 23, 2014)..... 2

*Chevron USA, Inc. v. United States*,  
116 Fed. Cl. 202 (2014) ..... 21

*Citibank, N.A. v. Pietranico*,  
No. 11-CV-1802, 2012 WL 12883526 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 17, 2012)..... 6

*Coal. for a Sustainable Delta v. Koch*,  
No. 1:08-CV-00397-OWW-GSA, 2009 WL 3378974 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2009) ..... 8

*Cobell v. United States*,  
213 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 3, 14

*Coleman v. Schwarzenegger*,  
No. S-90-0520, 2008 WL 4415324 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2008) ..... 7, 15, 17

*Confidential Informant 59-05071 v. United States*,  
121 Fed. Cl. 36 (2015) ..... 13

*Council for Tribal Emp. Rights v. United States*,  
110 Fed. Cl. 244 (2013) ..... 16, 21

*Cullins v. Heckler*,  
108 F.R.D. 172 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 6

*Dairyland Power Coop. v. United States*,  
No. 04-106C, 2008 WL 8776547 (Fed. Cl. Mar. 17, 2008)..... 6

*DL v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
251 F.R.D. 38 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 7

*Doe v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
230 F.R.D. 47 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 4

*Embassy of Fed. Republic of Nigeria v. Ugwuonye*,  
292 F.R.D. 53 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 16

*Enterasys Networks, Inc. v. DNPG, LLC*,  
No. 04-CV-209, 2006 WL 1644598 (D.N.H. June 12, 2006)..... 23

*Flame S.A. v. Indus. Carriers, Inc.*,  
No. 13-cv-658, 2014 WL 7185199 (E.D. Va. Dec. 16, 2014) ..... 18, 21

*Grant v. Sullivan*,  
134 F.R.D. 107 (M.D. Pa. 1990)..... 7

*Gucci Am., Inc. v. Li*,  
No. 10 Civ. 4974, 2011 WL 6156936 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2011)..... 9

*Huntleigh USA Corp. v. United States*,  
71 Fed. Cl. 726 (2006) ..... 6

*In re Sealed Case*,  
856 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 14

*In re United States*,  
No. 2017-104, 2017 WL 406243 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 30, 2017) ..... *passim*

*Johnson Int’l Co. v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.*,  
19 F.3d 431 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 16

*Jumpp v. Jerkins*,  
No. 08-6268, 2011 WL 5325616 (D.N.J. Nov. 3, 2011)..... 16

*Lady Liberty Transp. Co. v. Philadelphia Parking Auth.*,  
No. 05-1322, 2007 WL 707372 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 1, 2007)..... 14

*Landry v. FDIC*,  
204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 14

*Maddow v. Procter & Gamble Co.*,  
107 F.3d 846 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 4

*Merck Eprova AG v. Gnosis S.P.A.*,  
No. 07 Civ. 5898, 2011 WL 1142929 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2011)..... 25

*Nat’l Hockey League v. Metro. Hockey Club, Inc.*,  
427 U.S. 639 (1976) ..... 15

*Poole ex re. Elliott v. Textron, Inc.*,  
192 F.R.D. 494 (D. Md. 2000) ..... 19

*Precision Pine & Timber, Inc. v. United States*,  
No. 98-720 C, 2001 WL 1819224 (Fed. Cl. Mar. 6, 2001)..... 7

*Rich Prods. Corp. v. Bluemke*,  
No. 13CV30, 2014 WL 860364 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2014) ..... 20, 21

*Romeo & Juliette Laser Hair Removal, Inc. v. Assara I LLC*,  
No. 08 Civ. 442, 2013 WL 3322249 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2013)..... 16, 21

*SEC v. Yorkville Advisors LLC*,  
No. 12 Civ 7728, 2015 WL 855796 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2015) ..... 16, 19, 21

*Spirit Realty, L.P. v. GH&H Mableton, LLC*,  
No. 15 Civ. 5304, 2017 WL 36364 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2017) ..... 16

*Tile Unlimited, Inc. v. Blanke Corp.*,  
No. 10 C 8031, 2014 WL 257862 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 23, 2014)..... 13

*Walker v. THI of N.M.*,  
275 F.R.D. 332 (D.N.M. 2011) ..... 18, 21

*Wood v. Brier*,  
66 F.R.D. 8 (E.D. Wis. 1975)..... 3, 8

Rules

RCFC 37 ..... passim

Treatises

Wright, et al., *Fed. Practice & Procedure* § 2228 (3d ed. 2016) ..... 14
